RESOLUTION No. 10 – 55

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH DORAL LINCOLN MERCURY FOR THE CONTINUED PROVISION OF POLICE VEHICLE MAINTENANCE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department requires regular maintenance of its police vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Doral Lincoln Mercury has been servicing City of Doral police vehicles to date; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Doral Lincoln Mercury, presented herein as Exhibit "A," for the continued provision of police vehicle maintenance in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Doral Lincoln Mercury, presented herein as Exhibit "A," for the continued provision of police vehicle maintenance in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilman Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilman Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10th day of March, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST.

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

HMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"

CONTRACT FOR POLICE VEHICLE FLEET MAINTENANCE

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into on the 04 day of March, 2010 by and between:

City of Doral 8300 NW 53rd Street, Suite 100 Doral, Florida 33166 (Hereinafter referred to as "the City")

AND

Doral Lincoln Mercury LLC 9000 N.W. 12th Street Doral, Florida 33172 (Hereinafter referred to as "the Contractor"):

WITNESSETH:

In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions as herein expressed and of the faithful performance of ail such covenants and conditions, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

1. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents shall consist of this Contract, and the Contractor's Proposal for Services attached hereto and made part hereof as Attachment "A".

ARTICLE 2

2. SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor shall furnish all of the labor, materials, equipment, transportation, supplies and services necessary to perform all of the work required by the Contract Documents in order to provide maintenance of the vehicle fleet of the Police Department of the City.

ARTICLE 3

3. <u>CONTRACT SUM</u>

The Contractor agrees to charge the City in accordance with the fee schedule attached hereto and made part hereof as Attachment A, in an annual aggregate amount not to exceed \$50,000. The fee schedule may only be adjusted by mutual written agreement of the parties hereto.

4. CONTRACT TIME

The work to be performed under this Contract shall commence as of the date of this Contract and shall terminate on March 1, 2011. The City shall have the option to extend this Contract for two additional one-year terms upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the Contractor.

ARTICLE 5

5. INVOICING AND PAYMENT

- 5.1 Contractor will issue an invoice once a month for the work, which has been completed, in the City Manager's sole discretion. If he/she determines that the work specified in the invoice has been performed according to the job specifications, the City shall pay such invoice within 30 days.
- 5.2 The Contractor's invoice shall show the amount due, and any other supporting documentation as may be required by the Contract documents for approval.
- 5.3 The City may withhold, in whole or in part, payment to such extent as may be necessary to protect the City on account of:
 - 5.3.1 Defective work not remedied.
 - 5.3.2 Claims filed or reasonable evidence indicating the probable filing of claims by other parties against the Contractor.
 - 5.3.3 Failure of the Contractor to make payment to subcontractors or suppliers for materials or labor.
 - 5.3.4 Damage to another contractor not remedied.

ARTICLE 6

6. INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents from any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities, and expenses, direct, indirect or consequential due to any claim arising from or out of the contract work

ARTICLE 7

7. ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement shall not be assignable by the Contractor.

8. PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

The Contractor warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely the Contractor, to solicit or secure this Contract, and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any person(s), company, corporation, individual or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Contactor any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Contract unless approved by the City Manager of the City of Doral.

ARTICLE 9

9. <u>TERMINATION</u>

This Contract may be terminated by the City upon ten days' written notice with or without cause and by the Contractor upon 30 days' written notice with or without cause. If this Contract is terminated, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the provisions of Articles 4 and 5 of this Contract for all acceptable work performed up to the date of termination.

ARTICLE 10

10. NONEXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT

The services to be provided by the Consultant pursuant to this Contract shall be nonexclusive and nothing herein shall preclude the City from engaging other firms to perform the same or similar services for the benefit of the City within the city's sole and absolute discretion.

ARTICLE 11

11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Contract, together with all pertinent documentation including specifications and related materials shall constitute the entire agreement which may only be amended or modified upon written agreement between the parties.

ARTICLE 12

12. <u>ATTORNEY'S FEES</u>

In connection with any litigation arising out of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs. This provision shall exclude all litigation resolved by agreement of the parties.

13. **INSURANCE**.

- 13.1 The Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of this Contract insurance of such type and in such amounts as required by the City Manager. The underwriter of such insurance shall be qualified to do business in the State of Florida and have agents upon whom service of process may be made in the State of Florida. If requested by the City Manager, the insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with respect to the City, its officials, employees, agents and volunteers. The insurance coverages shall include a minimum of:
 - 13.1.1. Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance. If applicable, coverage to apply for all employees at minimum statutory limits as required by Florida Law.
 - 13.1.2. Comprehensive Automobile and Vehicle Liability Insurance. Motor vehicle liability insurance, including applicable no-fault coverage, with limits of liability of not less that \$300,000 per occurrence, combined single limit for Bodily Injury Liability and Property Damage Liability. Coverage shall include all owned vehicles, all non-owned vehicles, and all hired vehicles.
 - 13.1.3. Professional Liability: The Contractor shall furnish professional liability errors and omissions insurance coverage in an amount not less than \$1,000,000.

Certificates of Insurance shall be provided to the City at the time of execution of this Contract and certified copies provided if requested. Each policy certificate shall be endorsed with a provision that not less than thirty (30) calendar days' written notice shall be provided to the City before any policy or coverage is cancelled or restricted.

ARTICLE 14

14. NOTICES

14.1 All notices and communications to the City shall be in writing and be deemed to have been properly given if transmitted by registered or certified mail or hand delivery. All notices and communications shall be effective upon receipt. Notices shall be addressed as follows:

City:

Yvonne Soler-McKinley City Manager City of Doral 8300 NW 53 Street, Suite 100 Doral, Florida 33185 With a copy to:

Jimmy Morales, Esq.

City Attorney

Steams Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.

150 W. Flagler Street, Suite 2200

Miami, Florida 33130

Barbara Herrera City Clerk City of Doral

8300 NW 53 Street, Suite 100

Doral, Florida 33185

Contractor:

Doral Lincoln Mercury LLC

9000 N.W. 12th Street Doral, Florida 33172

ARTICLE 15

15. GOVERNING LAW

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE 16

16. NONDISCRIMINATION.

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate against any of its employees or applicants for employment because of their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin, and agrees to abide by all Federal and State laws regarding nondiscrimination.

ARTICLE 17

17. OWNERSHIP AND ACCESS TO RECORDS AND AUDITS.

All records, books, documents, maps, data, deliverables, papers and financial information (the "Records") that result from the Contractor providing services to the City under this Agreement shall be the property of the City. The City Manager or his designee shall, during the term of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years from the date of termination of this Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and audit any Records of the Contractor involving transactions related to this Agreement. The City may cancel this Agreement for refusal by the Contractor to allow access by the City Manager or his designee to any Records pertaining to work performed under this Agreement that are subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

18. <u>INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.</u>

The Contractor and its employees, volunteers and agents shall be and remain independent contractors and not agents or employees of the City with respect to all of the acts and services performed by and under the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not in any way be construed to create a partnership, association or any other kind of joint undertaking, enterprise or venture between the parties.

ARTICLE 19

19. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and lawful orders of public authorities relating to services provided hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties he Contract upon the terms and conditions above s written.	reto have accepted, made and executed this tated on the day and year first above		
Contractor:	City:		
Doral Lincoln Mercury LLC	City of Doral		
By: Name: Luis M. Somoano Title: President Attest: Pablo Correa, Service Manager	By: Mound Mully Yvonne Soler-McKinley City Manager Attest: Luca Lecure Barbara Herrera City Clerk		
	Approved as to legal sufficiency by: Jimmy Morales City Attorney		

ACORD CERTIFI	CATE OF LIABIL	JEY INSU	JRANCE	OP ID MM	DATE (RUADDAYYY)	
PRODUCER				DORAL-4 ED AS A MATTER OF IN	03/25/09	
		ONLY AND) CONFERS NO F	UGHTS UPON THE CERT	TIFICATE	
Coastal Insurance Group, 150 Westward Drive	Inc.	HOLDER.	THIS CERTIFICA'	TE DOES NOT AMEND, E FORDED BY THE POLICE	EXTEND OR	
Miami Springs FL 33166-1	660	ACIER IN	E COVERAGE A	PURDED BY THE POLIC	IES BELOW.	
Phone: 305-887-5999		INSURERS A	AFFORDING COV	EDAGE	NAIC#	
NSURED		INSURER A			HAIC#	
		HISUAER B	HEN MAMPSHIRE INS	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
Down! Times!s No.	77 <i>0</i>	INSURER C	Bridgefield Emplo	<u> </u>	31267	
Doral Lincoln Mercury, LLC 9000 NW 12 Street Miami FL 33172			RESURER D INTREPID INSURANCE COMPANY			
Miami FL 33172		MSURER E	THIRDETO I	MOUNTLE COMPAN	- - 	
COVERAGES						
THE POLICIES OF INSUPANCE LISTED BELOW H	IAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAM	ED ABOVE FOR THE PO	DUCY PERIOD INDICA	TED NOTWITHSTANDING		
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY	VNY CONTRACT OR CTHER DOCUMENT WI	TH RESPECT TO WHICH	M TUNG CERTIFICATE	MAY BE RELIED OD		
POLICIES ASGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HA	VE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS	SECTIONE THE TERM	45. EXCLUSIONS AND	CONDITIONS OF SUCH		
NSR 'AOD'U'' LTR INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	TPOLICY EXPERATION DATE (MAI/DD/YY)	LIMI	<u></u>	
; , GENERAL LIABILITY		:	DATE (RIMADOLTT)	EACH CCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000	
CCIAMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	, ·		i	PREMISES (Ea occurence)	15	
X CLAIMS MADE OCCU	R ,	i	•	, MED EXP (Any one person)	s	
X	•	1	j	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	1 5	
C EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	S' CP01824260	03/25/09	03/25/10		\$1,000,000	
GENT AGGREGATE LUMT APPLIES PER	?			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		
POUCY PRO X LOC	: <u>:</u>		İ	DED \$1000	-	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	1	:				
AIN AUTO		:	i I	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ex accident)	\$	
; all owned autos		•			 	
SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	S	
HIRED AUTOS		!		I		
. INDN-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5	
		•			 	
	•			PROPERTY DAMAGE	3	
GARAGE LIABILITY	:			AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	11,000,000	
A X ANYAUTO	01LX019660041-0	03/25/09	03/25/10		\$1,000,000	
X OTHER THAN AUTO	.•			OTHER THAN AGG	 	
EXCESSAMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000	
A CCCUR CLAIMS MAGE	01-UD-105846091-0	03/25/09	03/25/10	. AGGREGATE	\$5,000,000	
1					\$	
DECUCTIBLE		. !			\$	
X RETENTION \$10,000					\$	
: WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				X TORY LIMITS ER		
ANY PROPRISTORPARTMEREXECUTIVE	TBA	03/25/09	03/25/10	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 100,000	
OFFICERALEMBER EXCLUDED?	•	•		E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
SPECIAL FROVISIONS below		j			\$ 500,000	
OTHER						
A BUSS PROP.BUS INC,	01-LX-019660041-0	03/25/09	03/25/10	BUS.PROP	50,000	
D DEALERS PHYSICAL	APD500218 :	03/25/09	03/25/10	PHYS DAMG	400,000	
ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	CLES / EXCLUSIONS ADOED BY ENDORSE	MENT / SPECIAL PROVI	ISIONS			
OPEN LOT AUTO DEALERSHIP.	rease see notes for	additional C	overages p	rovided.		
	_				į	
GARAGE KYEPER	5					
ERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION						
	INUSRED SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATE					
DORAL, LINCOLN MERCURY T.T.C. NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL					HURE TO DO SO SHALL	

REPRESENTATIVES.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

FL

DORAL LINCOLN MERCURY, LLC

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988

IMPOSE NO CELIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR